
Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(Honorable William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP AND
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Julie A. Murray
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 24, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement.....	2
Introduction	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Panel’s Decision Is at Odds with <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i>	6
II. The Panel’s Interpretation of <i>Zauderer</i> Contributes to a Circuit Split and Is Erroneous.....	9
III. Other Questions of Exceptional Importance Warrant Rehearing En Banc	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....11

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....1

Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. EPA,
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)7, 10

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....13

National Electric Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)10

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....9

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Administration,
__ F.3d __, 2012 WL 3632003 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2012)13, 14

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....2, 6, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Schiff,
379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)12

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. Brown v. Entertainment
Merchants Ass’n*, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)11, 12

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....1

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Communications Commission, *Questions and Answers about
Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields*, Office of Eng’g & Tech. Bulletin 56 (4th ed.
Aug. 1999)4
